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HOUSE JOURNAL 
 

ALASKA STATE LEGISLATURE 
 

TWENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE - SECOND SESSION 
 
 

Juneau, Alaska Tuesday April 6, 2010 
 

Seventy-eighth Day 
 

 
 
Pursuant to adjournment the House was called to order by Speaker 
Chenault at 10:34 a.m. 
 
 
Roll call showed 34 members present.  Representatives Fairclough, 
Millett, and Neuman had been excused from a call of the House today.  
Representatives Harris and Ramras were absent and their presence was 
noted later. 
 
Representative Johansen moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Representative Dahlstrom be excused from a call of the House today.  
There being no objection, it was so ordered. 
 
 
The invocation was offered by the Chaplain, Stuart Gerger of 
Congregation Sukkat Shalom.  Representative P. Wilson moved and 
asked unanimous consent that the invocation be spread on the journal.  
There being no objection, it was so ordered. 
 

This first prayer is a single sentence in Hebrew that 
recognizes and sanctifies not us, but this moment in time that 
brings us all together:  Baruch atah adonai elohanu melech ha 
olam shehekianu vakee manu vehegianu lazman hazeh. 
 
I offer this prayer of thanksgiving in honor of those assembled 
today to do the sacred work of binding ourselves together as a 
community. 
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Beyond our grasp is the miracle of creation that has brought 
each of us here as an individual.  In our churches, temples, 
mosques, and prayer halls as well as in the quiet meditations 
of our own homes, we pray to offer thanks for that miracle.   
 
But it is only by our own minds, our own hands, our own 
hearts that we can work to create a community founded on 
dignity and compassion.  We have been created capable of 
justice (tzedek) and loving kindness (chesed).  We have also 
shown our ability for vanity (chevel) and foolishness 
(narishkiet). 
 
My prayer is for each of you, asking that your work today 
draw upon your capabilities of justice and loving kindness.  
May your spirits be blessed by the good work you accomplish 
as our elected leaders today and in future days.  Amen. 

 
The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Representative Stoltze. 
 

CERTIFICATION OF THE JOURNAL 
 
Representative Johansen moved and asked unanimous consent that the 
journal for the 77th legislative day be approved as certified by the 
Chief Clerk.  There being no objection, it was so ordered. 
 

MESSAGES FROM THE SENATE 
 
HCR 2 
A message dated April 5, 2010, was read stating the Senate passed: 
 

CS FOR HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 2(RES) 
am 
Requesting the governor to provide energy security for all 
Alaskans first by pursuing development of a natural gas bullet 
pipeline from the North Slope to the Cook Inlet region; and 
requesting the governor to identify and negotiate where 
appropriate with one or more persons capable of producing natural 
gas from the Gubik area, and other areas on the North Slope if 
necessary, in sufficient quantities to support the energy needs of 
Alaskans and a bullet pipeline project. 
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with the following amendment, and it is transmitted for consideration: 
 

SENATE CS FOR CS FOR HOUSE CONCURRENT 
RESOLUTION NO. 2(FIN) 
Urging the Governor to commit to providing energy security for 
all Alaskans by supporting the in-state gas pipeline project and 
assisting the project in its efforts to secure needed permits, rights-
of-way, engineering specifications, and other approvals necessary 
or desirable, to bundle the approvals for sale on the market to 
interested private sector pipeline companies, and in all other ways 
to act in due haste to move the in-state natural gas pipeline to a 
construction phase; urging the Governor to support the persons 
working on the in-state gas pipeline project in discussions with 
and obtaining of letters of intent from potential industrial users of 
natural gas, including the Agrium U.S., Inc., facility, the 
ConocoPhillips/Marathon facility, mining companies, and other 
businesses interested in value-added processing of petroleum 
gases transported in a natural gas pipeline from the North Slope or 
Brooks Range foothills for the purpose of providing jobs for 
Alaskans and ensuring the economic viability of the pipeline; 
urging the Governor to pursue the renewal of the license issued by 
the United States Department of Energy to export natural gas 
produced on the North Slope or in the Brooks Range foothills that 
exceeds the needs and demands of Alaskans for affordable natural 
gas; urging the Governor to continue negotiations with one or 
more entities capable of producing and supplying natural gas from 
the North Slope or Brooks Range foothills to Southcentral and 
Interior Alaska on commercially reasonable terms and in 
sufficient quantities to support the energy needs of Alaskans and 
the economic viability of a pipeline; urging the Governor to 
expedite the permits necessary or desirable to construct and 
operate a gas-to-liquids facility at Point Mackenzie if a feasibility 
document shows that it is economically viable; and urging the 
Governor to take the actions requested in this resolution, as 
necessary and appropriate, immediately and with all reasonable 
speed and effort. 

 
 
CSHCR 2(RES) am is under Unfinished Business. 
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A message dated April 5, 2010, was read stating the Senate passed the 
following, and they are transmitted for consideration:  
 

FIRST READING AND REFERENCE  
OF SENATE RESOLUTIONS 

 
SJR 28 
SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 28 by Senator Meyer: 
 

Relating to the Ecumenical Patriarchate and religious rights. 
 
was read the first time and referred to the Rules Committee. 
 
 

FIRST READING AND REFERENCE  
OF SENATE BILLS 

 
SB 243 
CS FOR SENATE BILL NO. 243(FIN) by the Senate Finance 
Committee, entitled: 
 

"An Act relating to geothermal resources; relating to the royalty 
obligation for geothermal resources; transferring from the 
Department of Natural Resources to the Alaska Oil and Gas 
Conservation Commission authority over permitting and 
inspection of geothermal wells; providing for a regulatory cost 
charge for geothermal wells; and providing for an effective date." 

 
was read the first time and referred to the Resources, Labor & 
Commerce, and Finance Committees. 
 
SB 264 
SENATE BILL NO. 264 by Senator Coghill, entitled: 
 

"An Act relating to the board, investigations, and examinations of 
the Alaska Commercial Fishing and Agriculture Bank; and 
providing for an effective date." 

 
was read the first time and referred to the Finance Committee. 
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REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES 
 
The Resources Committee reviewed the qualifications of the following 
and recommends the appointments be forwarded to a joint session for 
consideration: 
 

Robert D. Mumford 
 
as a member of the Big Game Commercial Services Board. 
 

Bruce C. Twomley 
 
as a member of the Alaska Commercial Fisheries Entry Commission 
(CFEC). 
 

Thomas G. Kluberton 
Claude "Vince" Webster 

 
as members of the Board of Fisheries. 
 

Allen F. Barrette 
Ben Grussendorf 

 
as members of the Board of Game. 
 
The reports were signed by Representative Johnson, Co-chair; and 
Representatives Edgmon, Tuck, Kawasaki, Seaton, P. Wilson, and 
Guttenberg. 
 
**The presence of Representatives Ramras and Harris was noted. 
 
 
HB 190 
The Finance Committee considered: 
 

HOUSE BILL NO. 190 
"An Act privatizing the Alaska children's trust as a separate 
endowment fund; providing for an administrator for the assets of 
the former trust; establishing conditions for a grant of the balance 
of the former Alaska children's trust; designating certain receipts 
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as available for grants to the trust's successor; and providing for an 
effective date." 
 

and recommends it be replaced with: 
 

CS FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 190(FIN) 
"An Act amending the Alaska children's trust and relating to the 
trust; establishing a children's trust grant account; relating to birth 
certificates and certificates of marriage; relating to special request 
Alaska children's trust license plates; and amending the State 
Procurement Code to exempt the Alaska children's trust and the 
Alaska Children's Trust Board." 
 

The report was signed by Representatives Stoltze and Hawker, Co-
chairs, with the following individual recommendations: 
 
Do pass (5):  Doogan, Kelly, Fairclough, Stoltze, Hawker  
 
No recommendation (4):  Thomas, Austerman, N. Foster, Salmon  
 
The following fiscal note(s) apply to CSHB 190(FIN): 
 
2.  Zero, Dept. of Commerce, Community, & Economic Development  
3.  Zero, House Finance Committee/Dept. of Health & Social Services  
4.  Zero, Dept. of Revenue  
 
HB 190 was referred to the Rules Committee for placement on the 
calendar. 
 
 
HB 206 
The Education Committee considered: 
 

HOUSE BILL NO. 206 
"An Act establishing a career assessment requirement in public 
schools; and relating to postsecondary courses for secondary 
school students." 
 

and recommends it be replaced with: 
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CS FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 206(EDC) 
"An Act establishing a career assessment requirement in public 
schools; and relating to secondary school competency testing; and 
providing for an effective date." 
 

The report was signed by Representative Seaton, Chair, with the 
following individual recommendations: 
 
Do pass (3):  Gardner, Buch, Seaton  
 
Do not pass (1):  Keller  
 
No recommendation (2):  Munoz, Edgmon  
 
Amend (1):  P. Wilson  
 
The following fiscal note(s) apply to CSHB 206(EDC): 
 
1. Zero, House Education Committee/Dept. of Education & Early 
Development  
 
HB 206 was referred to the Finance Committee. 
 
HB 344 
The Finance Committee considered: 
 

HOUSE BILL NO. 344 
"An Act relating to the salmon product development tax credit; 
and providing for an effective date by amending an effective date 
in sec. 7, ch. 57, SLA 2003, as amended by sec. 4, ch. 3, SLA 
2006, and by sec. 4, ch. 8, SLA 2008." 
 

and recommends it be replaced with: 
 

CS FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 344(FIN) 
(same title) 
 

The report was signed by Representative Stoltze, Co-chair, with the 
following individual recommendations: 
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Do pass (6):  Thomas, Gara, Doogan, Austerman, N. Foster, 
Fairclough  
 
No recommendation (2):  Kelly, Stoltze  
 
The following fiscal note(s) apply to CSHB 344(FIN): 
 
2.  Fiscal, Dept. of Revenue  
 
HB 344 was referred to the Rules Committee for placement on the 
calendar. 
 
 
HB 416 
The Labor & Commerce Committee considered: 
 

HOUSE BILL NO. 416 
"An Act adopting and relating to the Uniform Prudent 
Management of Institutional Funds Act; relating to the investment 
of money for charitable purposes by institutions, including 
governmental institutions; and relating to the University of 
Alaska." 
 

The report was signed by Representative Olson, Chair, with the 
following individual recommendations: 
 
Do pass (3):  Lynn, Holmes, Olson  
 
No recommendation (2):  Buch, T. Wilson  
 
The following fiscal note(s) apply: 
 
1.  Zero, Dept. of Law  
2.  Zero, University of Alaska  
 
HB 416 was referred to the Finance Committee. 
 
SB 171 
The Finance Committee considered: 
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CS FOR SENATE BILL NO. 171(FIN) 
"An Act relating to the permanent fund dividend of an otherwise 
qualified individual who dies during the qualifying year; and 
providing for an effective date." 
 

and recommends it be replaced with: 
 

HOUSE CS FOR CS FOR SENATE BILL NO. 171(FIN) 
"An Act relating to the permanent fund dividend of an otherwise 
qualified individual who dies during the qualifying year, and 
relating to contributions from permanent fund dividends; and 
providing for an effective date." 
 
(HCR 24 - title change resolution) 

 
The report was signed by Representative Stoltze, Co-chair, with the 
following individual recommendations: 
 
Do pass (7):  Thomas, Gara, Joule, Kelly, N. Foster, Fairclough, 
Stoltze  
 
No recommendation (2):  Doogan, Austerman  
 
The following fiscal note(s) apply to HCS CSSB 171(FIN): 
 
3.  Fiscal, Dept. of Revenue  
 
CSSB 171(FIN) was referred to the Rules Committee for placement on 
the calendar. 
 
SB 269 
The Labor & Commerce Committee considered: 
 

CS FOR SENATE BILL NO. 269(FIN) 
"An Act relating to the waiver of volume cap of recovery zone 
economic development bonds authorized by 26 U.S.C. 1400U-2 
and reallocation by the Alaska Municipal Bond Bank Authority of 
the waived volume cap; relating to the waiver of volume cap of 
recovery zone facility bonds authorized by 26 U.S.C. 1400U-3 
and reallocation by the Alaska Industrial Development and Export 
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Authority of the waived volume cap; increasing the total amount 
of bonds and notes that the Alaska Municipal Bond Bank 
Authority may have outstanding; relating to revenue bonds and to 
obligations secured by lease that are issued by the Alaska 
Municipal Bond Bank Authority; relating to allocations of tax 
credit and bonding limits imposed by the federal government; and 
providing for an effective date." 
 

The report was signed by Representative Olson, Chair, with the 
following individual recommendations: 
 
Do pass (2):  Holmes, Olson  
 
No recommendation (3):  Lynn, Buch, T. Wilson  
 
 
The following fiscal note(s) apply: 
 
1.  Zero, Dept. of Commerce, Community, & Economic Development  
2.  Fiscal, Dept. of Revenue  
 
 
CSSB 269(FIN) was referred to the Finance Committee. 
 
 
SB 272 
The Labor & Commerce Committee considered: 
 

SENATE BILL NO. 272 
"An Act relating to charges for rented motor vehicles, including 
cost recovery fees, and making a violation of the rented motor 
vehicle charge provisions an unfair trade practice." 
 

The report was signed by Representative Olson, Chair, with the 
following individual recommendations: 
 
Do pass (3):  Lynn, T. Wilson, Olson  
 
No recommendation (2):  Buch, Holmes  
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
April 6, 2010 2047 
 

 

The following fiscal note(s) apply: 
 
1.  Zero, Dept. of Law  
 
SB 272 was referred to the Rules Committee for placement on the 
calendar. 
 
 

REPORTS OF SPECIAL COMMITTEES 
 
The House Special Committee on Fisheries reviewed the qualifications 
of the following and recommends the appointments be forwarded to a 
joint session for consideration: 
 

Thomas G. Kluberton 
Claude "Vince" Webster 

 
as members of the Board of Fisheries. 
 
The report was signed by Representative Edgmon, Chair; and 
Representatives Johnson, Buch, and Kawasaki. 
 
 

INTRODUCTION OF CITATIONS 
 
The following citations were introduced and referred to the Rules 
Committee for placement on the calendar:  
 
Honoring - Christa and Julian Brelsford 
By Representative Gruenberg  
 
Honoring - Dan Christensen 
By Representative Johansen; Senator Stedman  
 
Honoring - Patrick K. Gamble 
By Representative Lynn  
 
Honoring - Tanana Valley Campus, 35 Years of Educating Alaskans 
By Representative Guttenberg; Senator Thomas  
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Honoring - Dean and Edna Williams 
By Senator Egan; Representatives Kerttula, Munoz  
 
Honoring - KINY-AM Radio, 75th Anniversary 
By Senator Egan; Representatives Kerttula, Munoz  
 
Honoring - Senate Sergeant-at-Arms, Senate Assistant Sergeant-at-
Arms, Senate Pages 
By Senators Stevens, Huggins  
 
In Memoriam - Nancy Warren Ferrell 
By Representatives Kerttula, Munoz; Senator Egan  
 
In Memoriam - Karen Angela Kirby 
By Representative Gruenberg  
 
In Memoriam - Pete "Bear Dog" Brown 
By Senator Kookesh; Representative Salmon  
 
In Memoriam - Robert "Bob" Gardner  
By Senator McGuire; Representative Johnson  
 
In Memoriam - Charles "Chuck" Anthony Edwards 
By Senator McGuire; Representative Johnson  
 
In Memoriam - Emma Jean Dawson Byrd 
By Senator Davis  
 
In Memoriam - Mary Catherine Brown 
By Senator Davis  
 
In Memoriam - Donald "Doc" Washington 
By Senator Davis  
 
In Memoriam - Adora Bell Gundy 
By Senator Davis  
 
In Memoriam - Helen Gamble 
By Senator Davis  
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In Memoriam - Carolyn Naoma Sampleton 
By Senator Davis  
 
The following citation was introduced and taken up later as a Special 
Order of Business: 
 
Honoring - Alaska School Activities Association, Alaska High School 
Hall of Fame Class of 2010 
By Senator Davis  
 

INTRODUCTION, FIRST READING, AND REFERENCE  
OF HOUSE RESOLUTIONS 

 
HCR 24 
HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 24 by the House 
Finance Committee: 
 

Suspending Rules 24(c), 35, 41(b), and 42(e), Uniform Rules of 
the Alaska State Legislature, concerning Senate Bill No. 171, 
relating to the permanent fund dividend of an otherwise qualified 
individual who dies during the qualifying year. 

 
was read the first time and referred to the Rules Committee for 
placement on the calendar. 
 

RECONSIDERATION 
 
HB 348 
Representative Lynn moved and asked unanimous consent that 
reconsideration (page 2022) of the following be held to April 7, 2010: 
 

CS FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 348(JUD)(fld H) 
"An Act relating to the membership of the state personnel board." 
 

There being no objection, it was so ordered.  
 

CONSIDERATION OF THE DAILY CALENDAR 
 

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILLS 
 
HB 355 
The following was read the second time: 
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HOUSE BILL NO. 355 
"An Act relating to criminal fines for organizations." 
 

with the: Journal Page 
 
 JUD RPT CS(JUD) 6DP 1760 
 FN1: ZERO(LAW) 1761 
 FIN RPT CS(JUD) 4DP 3NR 2014 
 FN1: ZERO(LAW) 2015 
 
Representative Johansen moved and asked unanimous consent that the 
following committee substitute be adopted in lieu of the original bill: 
 

CS FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 355(JUD) 
(same title)  
 

There being no objection, it was so ordered. 
 
Representative Johansen moved and asked unanimous consent that 
CSHB 355(JUD) be considered engrossed, advanced to third reading, 
and placed on final passage.  There being no objection, it was so 
ordered. 
 
CSHB 355(JUD) was read the third time. 
 
 
The question being:  "Shall CSHB 355(JUD) pass the House?"  The 
roll was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 355(JUD) 
Third Reading 
Final Passage 
 

YEAS:  31   NAYS:  5   EXCUSED:  4   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Austerman, Buch, Cissna, Crawford, Doogan, Edgmon, 
N.Foster, Gara, Gardner, Gatto, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Harris, 
Herron, Holmes, Johansen, Johnson, Joule, Kawasaki, Kerttula, Lynn, 
Munoz, Petersen, Ramras, Salmon, Seaton, Stoltze, Thomas, Tuck, 
P.Wilson, T.Wilson 
 

Nays:  Chenault, Hawker, Keller, Kelly, Olson 
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Excused:  Dahlstrom, Fairclough, Millett, Neuman 
 
And so, CSHB 355(JUD) passed the House. 
 
Representative Johansen gave notice of reconsideration of the vote on 
CSHB 355(JUD). 
 
 
HB 357 
The following was read the second time: 
 

HOUSE BILL NO. 357 
"An Act relating to the sale of land owned by the Alaska Railroad 
that is not needed for railroad purposes." 
 

with the: Journal Page 
 
 TRA RPT CS(TRA) NT 5DP 1854 
 FN1: INDETERMINATE(CED) 1855 
 FIN RPT CS(FIN) NT 4DP 4NR 2015 
 LETTER OF INTENT WITH FIN REPORT 2015 
 FN1: INDETERMINATE(CED) 2016 
 
Representative Johansen moved and asked unanimous consent that the 
following committee substitute be adopted in lieu of the original bill: 
 

CS FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 357(FIN) 
"An Act relating to the sale of land owned by the Alaska Railroad 
that is not necessary for railroad purposes." 
 

There being no objection, it was so ordered. 
 
Representative Johansen moved and asked unanimous consent that 
CSHB 357(FIN) be considered engrossed, advanced to third reading, 
and placed on final passage.   
 
There was objection. 
 
CSHB 357(FIN) will advance to third reading on tomorrow's calendar. 
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SECOND READING OF SENATE BILLS 
 
SB 307 
The following was read the second time: 
 

SENATE BILL NO. 307 
"An Act relating to residential shelters for runaway minors." 
 

with the: Journal Page 
 
 HSS RPT 6DP 1NR 1960 
 FN1: ZERO(DHS) 1960 
 
 
Representative Johansen moved and asked unanimous consent that 
SB 307 be considered engrossed, advanced to third reading, and 
placed on final passage.  There being no objection, it was so ordered. 
 
SB 307 was read the third time. 
 
 
The question being:  "Shall SB 307 pass the House?"  The roll was 
taken with the following result: 
 
SB 307 
Third Reading 
Final Passage 
 

YEAS:  35   NAYS:  0   EXCUSED:  4   ABSENT:  1 
 

Yeas:  Austerman, Buch, Chenault, Cissna, Crawford, Edgmon, 
N.Foster, Gara, Gardner, Gatto, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Harris, 
Hawker, Herron, Holmes, Johansen, Johnson, Joule, Kawasaki, Keller, 
Kelly, Kerttula, Lynn, Munoz, Olson, Petersen, Ramras, Salmon, 
Seaton, Stoltze, Thomas, Tuck, P.Wilson, T.Wilson 
 

Excused:  Dahlstrom, Fairclough, Millett, Neuman 
 

Absent:  Doogan 
 
And so, SB 307 passed the House, was signed by the Speaker and 
Chief Clerk, and returned to the Senate. 
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SECOND READING OF SENATE RESOLUTIONS 
 
SJR 27 
The following was read the second time: 
 

CS FOR SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 27(RES) 
Urging the federal government to provide funding for domestic 
seafood marketing and promotional activities. 
 

with the: Journal Page 
 
 RES RPT 7DP 1922 
 FN1: ZERO(S.RES) 1922 
 
Representative Johansen moved and asked unanimous consent that 
CSSJR 27(RES) be considered engrossed, advanced to third reading, 
and placed on final passage.  There being no objection, it was so 
ordered. 
 
CSSJR 27(RES) was read the third time. 
 
The question being:  "Shall CSSJR 27(RES) pass the House?"  The 
roll was taken with the following result: 
 
CSSJR 27(RES) 
Third Reading 
Final Passage 
 

YEAS:  35   NAYS:  0   EXCUSED:  4   ABSENT:  1 
 

Yeas:  Austerman, Buch, Chenault, Cissna, Crawford, Doogan, 
Edgmon, N.Foster, Gara, Gardner, Gatto, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, 
Harris, Herron, Holmes, Johansen, Johnson, Joule, Kawasaki, Keller, 
Kelly, Kerttula, Lynn, Munoz, Olson, Petersen, Ramras, Salmon, 
Seaton, Stoltze, Thomas, Tuck, P.Wilson, T.Wilson 
 

Excused:  Dahlstrom, Fairclough, Millett, Neuman 
 

Absent:  Hawker 
 
And so, CSSJR 27(RES) passed the House, was signed by the Speaker 
and Chief Clerk, and returned to the Senate. 
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SCR 12 
The following was read the second time: 
 

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 12 
Proclaiming September 9, 2010, as Fetal Alcohol Spectrum 
Disorders Awareness Day. 
 

with the: Journal Page 
 
 HSS RPT 7DP 1741 
 FN1: ZERO(S.HSS) 1741 
 
The question being:  "Shall SCR 12 pass the House?"  The roll was 
taken with the following result: 
 
SCR 12 
Second Reading 
Final Passage 
 

YEAS:  35   NAYS:  0   EXCUSED:  4   ABSENT:  1 
 

Yeas:  Austerman, Buch, Chenault, Cissna, Crawford, Doogan, 
Edgmon, N.Foster, Gara, Gardner, Gatto, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, 
Harris, Herron, Holmes, Johansen, Johnson, Joule, Kawasaki, Keller, 
Kelly, Kerttula, Lynn, Munoz, Olson, Petersen, Ramras, Salmon, 
Seaton, Stoltze, Thomas, Tuck, P.Wilson, T.Wilson 
 

Excused:  Dahlstrom, Fairclough, Millett, Neuman 
 

Absent:  Hawker 
 
And so, SCR 12 passed the House, was signed by the Speaker and 
Chief Clerk, and returned to the Senate. 
 
SCR 13 
The following was read the second time: 
 

CS FOR SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 
13(HSS) 
Supporting senior caregivers and encouraging the Department of 
Health and Social Services to provide additional education on the 
effects of aging and the importance of senior caregivers. 
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with the: Journal Page 
 
 HSS RPT 3DP 3NR 2016 
 FN1: ZERO(DHS) 2016 
 
 
The question being:  "Shall CSSCR 13(HSS) pass the House?"  The 
roll was taken with the following result: 
 
CSSCR 13(HSS) 
Second Reading 
Final Passage 
 

YEAS:  35   NAYS:  0   EXCUSED:  4   ABSENT:  1 
 

Yeas:  Austerman, Buch, Chenault, Cissna, Crawford, Doogan, 
Edgmon, N.Foster, Gara, Gardner, Gatto, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, 
Harris, Herron, Holmes, Johansen, Johnson, Joule, Kawasaki, Keller, 
Kelly, Kerttula, Lynn, Munoz, Olson, Petersen, Ramras, Salmon, 
Seaton, Stoltze, Thomas, Tuck, P.Wilson, T.Wilson 
 

Excused:  Dahlstrom, Fairclough, Millett, Neuman 
 

Absent:  Hawker 
 
And so, CSSCR 13(HSS) passed the House, was signed by the 
Speaker and Chief Clerk, and returned to the Senate. 
 
 

LEGISLATIVE CITATIONS 
 
Representative Johansen moved and asked unanimous consent that the 
House approve the citations on the calendar.  There being no 
objection, the following citations were approved and sent to enrolling: 
 
Honoring - Dr. Ping-Tung Chang, 2009 Alaska Professor of the Year 
By Representatives Keller, Gatto, Neuman, Stoltze, Chenault, Buch, 
Cissna, Crawford, Dahlstrom, Doogan, Edgmon, Fairclough, 
N. Foster, Gara, Gardner, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Harris, Hawker, 
Herron, Holmes, Johansen, Johnson, Joule, Kawasaki, Kelly, Kerttula, 
Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Olson, Petersen, Ramras, Salmon, Seaton, 
Thomas, Tuck, P. Wilson, T. Wilson; Senators Huggins, Menard  
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Honoring - Ray DePriest, 2010 ACTE Leadership Award 
By Representatives Keller, Gatto, Stoltze, Neuman, Chenault, Buch, 
Cissna, Crawford, Dahlstrom, Doogan, Edgmon, Fairclough, 
N. Foster, Gara, Gardner, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Harris, Hawker, 
Herron, Holmes, Johansen, Johnson, Joule, Kawasaki, Kelly, Kerttula, 
Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Olson, Petersen, Ramras, Salmon, Seaton, 
Thomas, Tuck, P. Wilson, T. Wilson; Senators Menard, Huggins  
 
Honoring - Ellen Campbell 
By Representatives Kerttula, Munoz, Chenault, Buch, Cissna, 
Crawford, Dahlstrom, Doogan, Edgmon, Fairclough, N. Foster, Gara, 
Gardner, Gatto, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Harris, Hawker, Herron, 
Holmes, Johansen, Johnson, Joule, Kawasaki, Keller, Lynn, Millett, 
Neuman, Olson, Petersen, Ramras, Salmon, Seaton, Thomas, Tuck, 
P. Wilson, T. Wilson; Senator Egan  
 
Honoring - Luz Angelica Schuitt 
By Representatives Buch, Chenault, Cissna, Crawford, Dahlstrom, 
Doogan, Edgmon, Fairclough, N. Foster, Gara, Gardner, Gatto, 
Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Harris, Hawker, Herron, Holmes, Johansen, 
Johnson, Joule, Kawasaki, Keller, Kerttula, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, 
Neuman, Olson, Petersen, Ramras, Salmon, Seaton, Thomas, Tuck, 
P. Wilson, T. Wilson  
 
Honoring - Jane Krise 
By Representatives Buch, Chenault, Cissna, Crawford, Dahlstrom, 
Doogan, Edgmon, Fairclough, N. Foster, Gara, Gardner, Gatto, 
Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Harris, Hawker, Herron, Holmes, Johansen, 
Johnson, Joule, Kawasaki, Keller, Kerttula, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, 
Neuman, Olson, Petersen, Ramras, Salmon, Seaton, Thomas, Tuck, 
P. Wilson, T. Wilson  
 
Honoring - George and Bobbie Lounsbury, 2010 Pioneer King and 
Queen Regent 
By Representatives Kawasaki, Guttenberg, Chenault, Buch, Cissna, 
Crawford, Dahlstrom, Doogan, Edgmon, Fairclough, N. Foster, Gara, 
Gardner, Gatto, Gruenberg, Harris, Hawker, Herron, Holmes, 
Johansen, Johnson, Joule, Keller, Kelly, Kerttula, Lynn, Millett, 
Munoz, Neuman, Olson, Petersen, Ramras, Salmon, Seaton, Stoltze, 
Thomas, Tuck, P. Wilson, T. Wilson  
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Honoring - Barbara and Robert Fisher 
By Representatives Neuman, Stoltze, Gatto, Keller, Chenault, Buch, 
Cissna, Crawford, Dahlstrom, Doogan, Edgmon, Fairclough, 
N. Foster, Gara, Gardner, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Harris, Hawker, 
Herron, Holmes, Johansen, Johnson, Joule, Kawasaki, Kelly, Kerttula, 
Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Olson, Petersen, Ramras, Salmon, Seaton, 
Thomas, Tuck, P. Wilson, T. Wilson; Senators Huggins, Menard  
 
Honoring - Juneau-Douglas High School Girls Basketball Team, 2010 
4A State Champions 
By Representatives Kerttula, Munoz, Chenault, Buch, Cissna, 
Crawford, Dahlstrom, Doogan, Edgmon, Fairclough, N. Foster, Gara, 
Gardner, Gatto, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Harris, Hawker, Herron, 
Holmes, Johansen, Johnson, Joule, Kawasaki, Keller, Kelly, Lynn, 
Millett, Neuman, Olson, Petersen, Ramras, Salmon, Seaton, Stoltze, 
Thomas, Tuck, P. Wilson, T. Wilson; Senator Egan  
 
Honoring - West High Eagles Boys Basketball Team, 2010 4A Boys 
Basketball State Champions 
By Representatives Holmes, Chenault, Buch, Cissna, Crawford, 
Dahlstrom, Doogan, Edgmon, Fairclough, N. Foster, Gara, Gardner, 
Gatto, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Harris, Hawker, Herron, Johansen, 
Johnson, Joule, Kawasaki, Keller, Kelly, Kerttula, Lynn, Millett, 
Munoz, Neuman, Olson, Petersen, Ramras, Salmon, Seaton, Stoltze, 
Thomas, Tuck, P. Wilson, T. Wilson; Senator French  
 
Honoring - West High Eagles Hockey Team, 2010 4A State Hockey 
Champions 
By Representatives Tuck, Holmes, Chenault, Buch, Cissna, Crawford, 
Dahlstrom, Doogan, Edgmon, Fairclough, N. Foster, Gara, Gardner, 
Gatto, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Harris, Hawker, Herron, Johansen, 
Johnson, Joule, Kawasaki, Keller, Kelly, Kerttula, Lynn, Millett, 
Munoz, Neuman, Olson, Petersen, Ramras, Salmon, Seaton, Stoltze, 
Thomas, P. Wilson, T. Wilson  
 
Honoring - Wasilla Soil & Water Conservation District, 2010 National 
Fish Habitat Award Recipient 
By Representatives Keller, Stoltze, Gatto, Neuman, Chenault, Buch, 
Cissna, Crawford, Dahlstrom, Doogan, Edgmon, Fairclough, 
N. Foster, Gara, Gardner, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Harris, Hawker, 
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Herron, Holmes, Johansen, Johnson, Joule, Kawasaki, Kelly, Kerttula, 
Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Olson, Petersen, Ramras, Salmon, Seaton, 
Thomas, Tuck, P. Wilson, T. Wilson; Senators Menard, Huggins  
 
Honoring - Farthest North Girl Scouts Council, 2010 Fairbanks 
Women of Distinction 
By Representatives Kawasaki, Chenault, Buch, Cissna, Crawford, 
Dahlstrom, Doogan, Edgmon, Fairclough, N. Foster, Gara, Gardner, 
Gatto, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Harris, Hawker, Herron, Holmes, 
Johansen, Johnson, Joule, Keller, Kelly, Kerttula, Lynn, Millett, 
Munoz, Neuman, Olson, Petersen, Ramras, Salmon, Seaton, Stoltze, 
Thomas, Tuck, P. Wilson, T. Wilson; Senator Thomas  
 
Honoring - Matanuska Valley Colony Project, 75 Year Anniversary 
By Representatives Stoltze, Gatto, Keller, Neuman, Harris, Chenault, 
Buch, Cissna, Crawford, Dahlstrom, Doogan, Edgmon, Fairclough, 
N. Foster, Gara, Gardner, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Hawker, Herron, 
Holmes, Johansen, Johnson, Joule, Kawasaki, Kelly, Kerttula, Lynn, 
Millett, Munoz, Olson, Petersen, Ramras, Salmon, Seaton, Thomas, 
Tuck, P. Wilson, T. Wilson; Senators Menard, Huggins, Coghill   
 
Honoring - Ferman "Strick" Strickland 
By Senator Huggins; Representatives Stoltze, Chenault, Buch, Cissna, 
Crawford, Dahlstrom, Doogan, Edgmon, Fairclough, N. Foster, Gara, 
Gardner, Gatto, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Harris, Hawker, Herron, 
Holmes, Johansen, Johnson, Joule, Kawasaki, Keller, Kelly, Kerttula, 
Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Neuman, Olson, Petersen, Ramras, Salmon, 
Seaton, Thomas, Tuck, P. Wilson, T. Wilson  
 
Honoring - Mrs. Frances Johnson 
By Senator Olson; Representatives Joule, Chenault, Buch, Cissna, 
Crawford, Dahlstrom, Doogan, Edgmon, Fairclough, N. Foster, Gara, 
Gardner, Gatto, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Harris, Hawker, Herron, 
Holmes, Johansen, Johnson, Kawasaki, Keller, Kerttula, Lynn, Millett, 
Munoz, Neuman, Olson, Petersen, Ramras, Salmon, Seaton, Stoltze, 
Thomas, Tuck, P. Wilson, T. Wilson  
 
Honoring - Anthony Bucat 
By Senator Huggins; Representatives Keller, Stoltze, Chenault, Buch, 
Cissna, Crawford, Dahlstrom, Doogan, Edgmon, Fairclough, 
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N. Foster, Gara, Gardner, Gatto, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Harris, 
Hawker, Herron, Holmes, Johansen, Johnson, Joule, Kawasaki, Kelly, 
Kerttula, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Neuman, Olson, Petersen, Ramras, 
Salmon, Seaton, Thomas, Tuck, P. Wilson, T. Wilson  
 
Honoring - Jeremy Teela 
By Senator McGuire; Representatives Millett, Chenault, Buch, Cissna, 
Crawford, Dahlstrom, Doogan, Edgmon, Fairclough, N. Foster, Gara, 
Gardner, Gatto, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Harris, Hawker, Herron, 
Holmes, Johansen, Johnson, Joule, Kawasaki, Keller, Kerttula, Lynn, 
Munoz, Neuman, Olson, Petersen, Ramras, Salmon, Seaton, Stoltze, 
Thomas, Tuck, P. Wilson, T. Wilson  
 
Honoring - Jay Hakkinen 
By Senator McGuire; Representatives Chenault, Buch, Cissna, 
Crawford, Dahlstrom, Doogan, Edgmon, Fairclough, N. Foster, Gara, 
Gardner, Gatto, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Harris, Hawker, Herron, 
Holmes, Johansen, Johnson, Joule, Kawasaki, Keller, Kerttula, Lynn, 
Millett, Munoz, Neuman, Olson, Petersen, Ramras, Salmon, Seaton, 
Stoltze, Thomas, Tuck, P. Wilson, T. Wilson   
 
Honoring - KICY - The Gospel Flame Thrower 
By Senator Olson; Representatives N. Foster, Chenault, Buch, Cissna, 
Crawford, Dahlstrom, Doogan, Edgmon, Fairclough, Gara, Gardner, 
Gatto, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Harris, Hawker, Herron, Holmes, 
Johansen, Johnson, Joule, Kawasaki, Keller, Kerttula, Lynn, Millett, 
Munoz, Neuman, Olson, Petersen, Ramras, Salmon, Seaton, Stoltze, 
Thomas, Tuck, P. Wilson, T. Wilson  
 
Honoring - 2010 Port Lions Kings, 2010 Girls 1A State Champions 
By Senator Stevens; Representatives Austerman, Chenault, Buch, 
Cissna, Crawford, Dahlstrom, Doogan, Edgmon, Fairclough, 
N. Foster, Gara, Gardner, Gatto, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Harris, 
Hawker, Herron, Holmes, Johansen, Johnson, Joule, Kawasaki, Keller, 
Kelly, Kerttula, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Neuman, Olson, Petersen, 
Ramras, Salmon, Seaton, Stoltze, Thomas, Tuck, P. Wilson, T. Wilson  
 
In Memoriam - Lillian Harriet Pitka Olin 
By Representatives Salmon, Chenault, Buch, Cissna, Crawford, 
Dahlstrom, Doogan, Edgmon, Fairclough, N. Foster, Gara, Gardner, 
Gatto, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Harris, Hawker, Herron, Holmes, 
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Johansen, Johnson, Joule, Kawasaki, Keller, Kerttula, Lynn, Millett, 
Munoz, Neuman, Olson, Petersen, Ramras, Seaton, Stoltze, Thomas, 
Tuck, P. Wilson, T. Wilson; Senator Kookesh  
 
In Memoriam - Karl W. 'Bill' Caswell 
By Senator Huggins; Representatives Stoltze, Chenault, Buch, Cissna, 
Crawford, Dahlstrom, Doogan, Edgmon, Fairclough, N. Foster, Gara, 
Gardner, Gatto, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Harris, Hawker, Herron, 
Holmes, Johansen, Johnson, Joule, Kawasaki, Keller, Kelly, Kerttula, 
Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Neuman, Olson, Petersen, Ramras, Salmon, 
Seaton, Thomas, Tuck, P. Wilson, T. Wilson  
 
In Memoriam - Iyana Gusty Sr. 
By Senator Hoffman; Representatives Herron, Chenault, Buch, Cissna, 
Crawford, Dahlstrom, Doogan, Edgmon, Fairclough, N. Foster, Gara, 
Gardner, Gatto, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Harris, Hawker, Holmes, 
Johansen, Johnson, Joule, Kawasaki, Keller, Kerttula, Lynn, Millett, 
Munoz, Neuman, Olson, Petersen, Ramras, Salmon, Seaton, Stoltze, 
Thomas, Tuck, P. Wilson, T. Wilson 
 

SPECIAL ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 
Representative Johansen moved and asked unanimous consent that the 
notice and publication requirements be waived and the citation, 
Honoring - Alaska School Activities Association, Alaska High School 
Hall of Fame Class of 2010, be taken up as a Special Order of 
Business.  There being no objection, it was so ordered. 
 
Representative Johansen moved and asked unanimous consent that the 
House approve the citation.  There being no objection, the following 
citation was approved and sent to enrolling: 
 
Honoring - Alaska School Activities Association, Alaska High School 
Hall of Fame Class of 2010 
By Senator Davis; Representatives Chenault, Buch, Cissna, Crawford, 
Dahlstrom, Doogan, Edgmon, Fairclough, N. Foster, Gara, Gardner, 
Gatto, Gruenberg, Guttenberg, Harris, Hawker, Herron, Holmes, 
Johansen, Johnson, Joule, Kawasaki, Keller, Kelly, Kerttula, Lynn, 
Millett, Munoz, Neuman, Olson, Petersen, Ramras, Salmon, Seaton, 
Stoltze, Thomas, Tuck, P. Wilson, T. Wilson 
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UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
 
HJR 43 
Representative Joule added his name as cosponsor to: 
 

HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 43 
Urging the federal government to provide funding for domestic 
seafood marketing and promotional activities. 

 
HB 355 
Representatives Petersen, Buch, Tuck, Gardner, and Cissna added 
their names as cosponsors to: 
 

CS FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 355(JUD) 
"An Act relating to criminal fines for organizations." 

 
HB 381 
Representative Hawker added his name as cosponsor to: 
 

HOUSE BILL NO. 381 
"An Act relating to self defense." 

 
 
SCR 12 
Representatives Johnson and Tuck added their names as cross 
sponsors to: 
 

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 12 
Proclaiming September 9, 2010, as Fetal Alcohol Spectrum 
Disorders Awareness Day. 

 
SCR 13 
Representative Tuck added his name as cross sponsor to: 
 

CS FOR SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 
13(HSS) 
Supporting senior caregivers and encouraging the Department of 
Health and Social Services to provide additional education on the 
effects of aging and the importance of senior caregivers. 
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SJR 27 
Representatives Johnson, Munoz, Kerttula, Guttenberg, Tuck, and 
Edgmon added their names as cross sponsors to: 
 

CS FOR SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 27(RES) 
Urging the federal government to provide funding for domestic 
seafood marketing and promotional activities. 

 
SB 10 
Representatives Buch and Tuck added their names as cross sponsors 
to: 
 

CS FOR SENATE BILL NO. 10(HSS)(efd del) 
"An Act requiring health care insurers to provide insurance 
coverage for medical care received by a patient during certain 
approved clinical trials designed to test and improve prevention, 
diagnosis, treatment, or palliation of cancer; directing the 
Department of Health and Social Services to provide Medicaid 
services to persons who participate in those clinical trials; and 
relating to experimental procedures under a state plan offered by 
the Comprehensive Health Insurance Association." 

 
ENROLLMENT 

 
HCR 20 
The following was enrolled, signed by the Speaker and Chief Clerk, 
President and Secretary of the Senate, and the engrossed and enrolled 
copies were transmitted to the Office of the Governor at 3:44 p.m., 
April 5, 2010: 
 

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 20 
Proclaiming the month of April 2010 to be Sexual Assault 
Awareness Month. 
 
Legislative Resolve No. 34 

 
ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
House committee schedules are published under separate cover. 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
April 6, 2010 2063 
 

 

ADJOURNMENT 
 
Representative Johansen moved and asked unanimous consent that the 
House adjourn until 10:30 a.m., April 7, 2010.  There being no 
objection, the House adjourned at 11:30 a.m. 
 

Suzi Lowell 
Chief Clerk 

 
 


